state, shall have become so entitled on or 
after January first; nineteen hundred twenty­
two, and who has not already voted at a 
general election in the state of New York 
after making proof of ability to read and 
write English, in the manner provided in 
section one hundred sixty-eight." 

Section 168 of the New York Election Law 
provides, in pertinent part: 

"l. The board of regents of the state of 
New York shall make provisions for the giv­
ing of literacy tests. 

"2 ... . But a new voter may present as 
evidence of literacy a certificate or diploma